July 14, 2010

Mr. Robert Weston Job #9135
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: CLOSURE REPORT FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

SITE: 40 CROCKER AVENUE
PIEDMONT,CA 94611

Dear Mr. Weston:

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. is pleased to submit the attached report documenting the
removal of underground storage tank (UST) from 40 Crocker Avenue

Please include us in the distribution of the notice of completion. Thank you _for the opportunity to
provide you with our services. If you have any questions, please call Tim Hallen or Joshua
Alexander at (415) 512-1555.

Sincerely,
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Tim Hallen
General Manager

cc: Spencer & Roberta Kaitz, 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611

R R

3730 Mission Street - San Francisco, CA 94110 - Tel.: 415.512.1555 Fax: 415.512.0964
General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521
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April 23, 2010 Tank Removal Report
40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611 Job #9135

1. SITE LOCATION

The subject property is a residential located at 40 Crocker Avenue between Wildwood

Avenue and Hampton Road in Piedmont, California. Figure 1 attached shows the general
site location.

2. SITE HISTORY

One underground storage tank (UST) formerly used to contain diesel was located
beneath the grade within the property line. The tank had a capacity of approximately
1500 gallons, measuring approximately 7 feet in length by 5 feet in diameter, and was
constructed of single wall bare steel. The fill port was located on the north end of the
tank. The age of the tank is unknown. The owner had no knowledge of the tank nor is
there any indication of previous site investigation activities. Figure 2 depicts the
approximate location of the tank as well as nearby streets.

3. TANK REMOVAL

In March 2010, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) applied for and obtained
permit from Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) and notified City
of Piedmont Fire Department (CPFD) prior to the UST removal operations. Copies of the
permit documents are included as an attachment.

On April 08, 2010, GGTR mobilized its equipment and began work on the project. The
overburden soil covering the tank was removed and placed on visqueen in a covered
stockpile adjacent to the tank excavation. Field measurements indicate the bottom of the
tank was 7 feet below the grade. No exposed piping was found or visible during the tank
removal activity. The piping must have been previously removed.

As part of the removal operations, GGTR contracted Uniwaste Environmental to pump
the residual product from the tank into a tanker truck. GGTR then pressure-washed the
interior of the tank with a 180-degree water using 3000-psi pressure. A non-toxic enzyme
detergent was used to break down thick oil deposits. After a third washing, Uniwaste
Environmental removed the wash and rinse water from the tank and transported the Non-
RCRA hazardous waste liquid (400 gallons) under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
No0.004451096JJK to the Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs, Nevada.
A copy of the liquid waste manifest is included as an attachment.

Prior to waste liquid disposal, GGTR collected a sample of the rinsate water and
submitted it to Accutest Laboratories (State Certification#08258) under a formal Chain-
of-Custody protocol. The rinsate sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Extractable as Diesel (TPH-D) by Method SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C. The
analytical results of the rinsate sample were acceptable by the ACEHS for the disposal of
the UST as non-hazardous scrap metal. The attached Table “Sampling Results Form”
presents a summary of the analytical results. A copy of the laboratory certificate of
analysis and chain of custody form is included as an attachment.

On April 13, 2010, upon the approval of Mr. Robert Weston of the ACEHS and Mr.
Dave Swan of the CPFD, GGTR removed the tank from the excavation. After a visual
inspection, the tank was loaded onto a flatbed truck and transported as scrap metal to
Circosta Iron & Metal, Inc. in San Francisco, California. Copies of the Certificate of
Disposal and Circosta Scrap Metal Recycling Receipt are attached.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 1




April 23, 2010 Tank Removal Report
40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611 Job #9135

4. TANK AND SOIL CONDITION

The tank was found to be in poor condition with at least one visible hole. No soil
discoloration was observed in the tank overburden soil or in the soil underlying the tank.
No hydrocarbon odors were noted in the overburden soil or in the soil underlying the
tank. The overburden soil and the soil underlying the tank was predominantly rock/clay.
Groundwater was observed in the excavation during tank removal activities Because of
holes in the tank, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /

Contamination Site Report was required for submission by the ACEHS. A copy of this
report is included as an attachment.

S. TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING

Immediately following tank removal activities, under the direction of Mr. Robert
Weston, GGTR collected one four-point composite soil sample from the soil stockpile
containing the overburden soil. The composite stockpile sample was labeled 9135-SP(A-
D). GGTR also collected groundwater sample and was labeled9135-GW. All samples
were transported to Accutest Laboratories (State Certification#08258) under formal

chain-of-custody protocol for the required analyses. Figure 2 depicts the approximate
soil and groundwater samples locations.

6. TANK SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
Total Xylenes (BTEX) ,Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE),Di-Isoprophyl Ether
(DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE),Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert Butyl
Alcohol (TBA), and 1,2-Dichloroethane (DIPE) by Method SW846 8260B. The soil
sample was also analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Extractable as Diesel
(TPH-D) by Method SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A, and the groundwater for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons Extractable as Diesel (TPH-D) by Method SW846 8015B M
SW846 3510C. A summary of the analytical result is included in the Table “Sampling

Results Form” and a copy of the laboratory certificate of analysis and chain of custody
form is included as an attachment.

7. SITE RESTORATION

By April 26, 2010, GGTR backfilled the excavation with the clean imported soil. The

excavation backfill soil was subsequently compacted in conformance with the ACEHS
requirements.

8. FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION

There were visible holes in the tank. There was no visual evidence of contamination in
the overburden soil. Groundwater was encountered during the tank removal or sampling
activities. Low concentrations of TPH D, BTEX were reported in the groundwater
sample. No fuel oxygenates were reported in any of the samples. The analytical results
from the State Certified Laboratory following the tank removal and remedial activities

were non-detect to insignificant and acceptable by the ACEHS; therefore, GGTR
recommends no further action at the site.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 2
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Underground Storage Tank Site Address:

SAMPLING RESULTS FORM

40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611

Business Site Name: Residential
Description Sample Depth Date Soil Type . ers
Sample ID (Indicate depth of Media (Date Sample (specify if Results expresscd m parts per million (ppm)
{Specify location; i.e., tank, sample from (soil/water) was collected sand, clay, TPH-D B T E X 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA
pipe, stockpile) and number grade) fill, etc.)
91335-SP(A-D)Comp
(StOCkpile) Not Applicable soil 4/13/2010 rock/clay ND<10 ND<0.250 ND<0.250 ND<0.250 ND<0.500 ND<0.250 ND<0.250 | ND<0.250 | ND<0.250 | ND<0.250 ND<2
9135-GW
(Ground Water) Not Applicable water 4/13/2010 NA 1.64* 0.0023 0.0014 ND<0.001 0.00093 ND<0.001 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.00] | ND<0.005 | ND<0.010
9135-R3
(Rinsate Sample) Not Applicable water 4/9/2010 NA 184 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
* =Petroleum hydrocarbon pattern elutes primarily between C10 and C36.

NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Non-Detectable Results
1,2-DCA=1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE= Di-Isoprophyl ether
ETBE= Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

MTBE= Methyl Tert Buty Ether
TAME= Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

TBA= Tert Buty Alcohol

List of additional analytical results and detection limits on attached certified ab report
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL
SCRAP METAL RECYCLING RECEIPT
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® e-Hardcopy 2.0

Automated Report

e 04/19/10
® Technical Report for
Golden Gate Tank Removal
® 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
9135
Accutest Job Number: C10610
* Sampling Dates: 04/09/10 - 04/13/10
Report to:
®
Golden Gate Tank Removal
3730 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Data@ggtr.com; j.alexander@ggtr.com
® ATTN: Josh Alexander
Total number of pages in report: 27
|
7
Loz - /
Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements {"‘agrle tGlal'l{)Z- M“:rphy
® of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference aboratory Lirector
and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.
Client Service contact: Diane Theesen 408-588-0200
@ Certifications: CA (08258CA})
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.
Test results relate only to samples analyzed.
Northern California + 2105 Lundy Ave. « San Jose, CA 95131 o tel: 408-588-0200 + fax: 408-588-0201 » http://www‘accu(esl.cm
’ Accuiest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this

document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.
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Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

Golden Gate Tank Removal

® Job No: C10610
40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA

Project No: 9135

Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample 1D

® C10610-1 04/09/10 12:30 JA 04/13/10 AQ Ground Water 9135-R3
C10610-2 04/13/10 12:15]A 04/13/10 AQ Ground Water 9135-GW

® C10610-3 04/13/10 11:20 JA 04/13/10 SO  Soil 9135-SP(A)
C10610-4 04/13/10 11:20 JA 04/13/10 SO  Soil 9135-SP(B)

PY C10610-5 04/13/10 11:20 JA 04/13/10 SO  Soil 9135-SP(C)
C10610-6 04/13/10 11:20 JA 04/13/10 SO  Soil 9135-SP(D)
C10610-7 04/13/10 11:20 JA 04/13/10 SO  Soil 9135-SP(A-D)COMP

®

e

®

[ ]

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Section 2

Sample Results

Report of Analysis
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Accutest Laboratories

o Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9135-R3
Lab Sample ID:  C10610-1 Date Sampled: 04/09/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 04/13/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a
PY Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 HH6284.D 25 04/16/10 JH 04/15/10 0P2025 GHH274
Run #2
Initial Volume Final Volume
® Run#1 1000 ml 1.0 ml
Run #2

TPH Extractable

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

®
TPH (Diesel) 18.4 2.5 1.3 mg/1

CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

630-01-3  Hexacosane 75% 45-140%
®
|
®
®
o

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

5 of 27
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Accutest Laboratories

o Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9135-GW
Lab Sample ID:  C10610-2 Date Sampled: 04/13/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 04/13/10
Method: SW846 82608 Percent Solids: n/a
® Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 2 N14491.D 1 04/15/10 TF n/a n/a VN491
Run #2
Purge Volume
® Run #1 10.0 ml
Run #2

BTEX, Oxygenates

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
®
71-43-2 Benzene 2.3 1.0 0.30 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene 1.4 1.0 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) 0.93 2.0 0.70 ug/1 J
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.20 ug/l
Py 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0.50  ug/l
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Buty! Ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methy! Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50  ug/l
75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcohol ND 10 5.0 ug/l
[ ] CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run#1  Run#2  Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 107% 60-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 104% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 60-130%
® (a) Sample was not preserved to a pH < 2.
e
L
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
P 6 of 27
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9135-GW
Lab Sample ID:  C10610-2 Date Sampled: 04/13/10
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 04/13/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG13168.D 1 04/15/16  JH 04/15/10 0P2025 GGG416
Run #2

Initial Volume Final Volume
Run #1 1060 ml 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CAS No. Compound Resuit RL MDL Urnits Q

TPH (Diesel) 2 1.64 0.094 0.047 mgA

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane 67% 45-140%

(2) Petroleum hydrocarbon pattern elutes primarily between C10 and C36.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

7 7 of 27
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 9135-SP(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C10610-7 Date Sampled: 04/13/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 04/13/10
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #19  M14009.D 1 04/15/10  XB n/a n/a VM456
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 5.00g 5.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
BTEX, Oxygenates
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 250 75 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 250 75 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 500 200 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 250 50 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 75 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 250 75 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Buty! Ether ND 250 50 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 250 60 ug/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 2000 500 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 92% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 101% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 60-130%

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
{b) 4:1 composite

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

' 8 of 27
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Accutest Laboratories

® Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: 9135-SP(A-D)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C10610-7 Date Sampled: 04/13/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 04/13/10
Method: SW846 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
P Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 GG13169.D 1 04/15/10  JH 04/14/10 0P2021 GGG416
Run #2
Initial Weight  Final Volume
® Run#1  10.0g 1.0 ml
Run #2

TPH Extractable

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

®
TPH (Diesel) ND 10 5.0 mg/kg

CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

630-01-3 Hexacosane 85% 45-140%
o (a) All results reported on wet weight basis.
o
®
®
[

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

9 of 27
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Accutest Laboratories Northern California
Sample Receiving Check List

Review Chain of Custody Chain of Custody is to be complete and legible.
o Are these regulatory (NPBES) samples 7 CWA

es}/ No
¢rls pH requested?

Yes/
Wit Was Client informed that hold time is 15 min? Yes/No Continue Yes/No

gh\;n Was ortha-Phaosphate filtered with in 15 min? Yes/No Continue Yes/No

grAre sample within hold fime? e No
Are sample in danger of exceeding hold-time Yes /@
i Existing Client? ¥es /No Existing Project? es)/ No

If No: s Report to info complete and legible, including:
o deliverable o Name o Address o phone o e-mail
Is Bill to info complete and legible, including;
o PO# b Creditcard o Contact paddiess o phone o e-mail
ts Contact and/or Project Manager identified, including;
o phone o e-mait
s Project name / number o Special requirements?
& Sample IDs / date & time of coflection provided? / No
¢ Is Matrix fisted and correct? / No
t/Analyses fisted we do or client has authorized & subcontract? es
&Chain is signed and dated by both client and sample custodian? @ / No
WTAT requested available? @ /No  Approvedby P

Job#: Cipb10

Sample Control Rep. initial: __ EK

Gerorckats

Client Sample ID

pH Check

Other Comments/lssues

Review Coolers:

& Were Coolers temperatures measured at <6°C?  Cooler # Temp 3% °C

=lf cocler is outside the $6°C: note down below the affected bottles in that cooler

o Note that ANC does NOT accept evidentiary samples. (We do not lock refrigerators)
\4 Shipment Received Method A(m&ggk Louviey’

v Custody Seals: Present: Yes/ If Yes; Unbroken: Yes/ No

Review of Sample Bofttles: If you answer no, explain to the side

@ Chain matches bottle labels? / No v Sampie bottie intact? / No
s there enough sample volume in proper bottle for requested analyses? / No
wF Proper Preservatives? / No Check pH on pregened samples except 1664,
625, 8270 and \fOAs.
efﬁeadspace-VOAs? Greater than 6mm in diameter Yes /(No
List sample ID and affected container

Non

-Compliance issues and discrepancies on the COC are forwarded to Project Management

WAnc-srv-file \d$\E ntechiData\Laboratory\SOPs\SOP_CompleteListing\SCOO1 F1.1_Form1_SampleControl_SampleReceivingChecklist_2010-02-15.doc
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Section 4

GC/MS Volatiles
o

QC Data Summaries
®

Includes the following where applicable:

* Method Blank Summaries
® * Blank Spike Summaries

* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries
| J
®
o
o
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
) Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA N
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch -
VM456-MB M13998.D 1 04/15/10 XB n/a n/a VM456 o
"Y
o
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C10610-7
e
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug’kg
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
® 107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
75-65-0  Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 10 ug/kg
® 108883  Toluene ND 50 15  uglkg
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 10 4.0 ug/kg
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Limits
() 1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 93% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 104% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 60-130%
@
®
®
14 of 27
o
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA N
-

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch Y

VN491-MB N14487.D 1 04/15/10  TF n/a n/a VN491 :

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B

C10610-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

71-43-2 Benzene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l

106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.20 ug/l

107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l

108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0.50  wug/l

100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l

637-92-3  FEthyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/l

1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 050  ug/l

994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50  ug/l

75-65-0  Tert-Butyl Alcohol ND 10 5.0 ug/l

108-88-3  Toluene ND 1.0 0.50  ug/l

1330-20-7 Xylene (total) : ND 2.0 0.70  ug/l

CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Limits

1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 103% 60-130%

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 105% 60-130%

460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 99% 60-130%

15 of 27
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Blank Spike Summary

v

Page 1 of 1

Job Number: C10610
Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VM456-BS MI13996.D 1 04/15/10 XB n/a n/a VM456
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C10610-7

Spike  BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’kg ugkg % Limits
71-43-2 Benzene 40 40.5 101 60-130
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane 40 43.3 108 60-130
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 40 39.6 99 60-130
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether 40 39.1 98 60-130
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 40 41.7 104  60-130
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 40 38.7 97 60-130
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 40 39.3 98 60-130
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 40 39.2 98 60-130
75-65-0  Tert Butyl Alcohol 200 242 121 60-130
108-88-3  Toluene 40 42.5 106 60-130
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 120 129 108 60-130
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 99% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D§ 100% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 60-130%

16 of 27




Blank Spike Summary

o

Page 1 of 1

Job Number: C10610
Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VN491-BS N14488.D 1 04/15/10  TF n/a n/a VN491
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 82608
C10610-2

Spike  BSP BSP
CAS No. Compound ug/l ug/l % Limits
71-43-2 Benzene 20 18.7 94 60-130
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane 20 21.0 105 60-130
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 20 18.7 94 60-130
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether 20 17.9 90 60-130
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 20 20.6 103 60-130
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Butyl Ether 20 18.8 94 60-130
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 20 17.7 89 60-130
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 20 19.0 95 60-130
75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcohol 100 110 110 60-130
108-88-3  Toluene 20 19.5 98 60-130
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 60 62.1 104 60-130
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 105% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 104% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 60-130%

I

C10810
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Blank Spike Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610

) Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VN491-BS NI14489.D 1 04/15/10  TF n/a n/a VIN491

®
v B

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C10610-2
®
Spike BSP  BSP
CAS No. Compound ug/l ug/l % Limits
® CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 105% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 105% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 60-130%
L
o
@
L
L J
L
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: C10610

Page 1 of 1

Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal

Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
VM456-BS M14008.D 1 04/15/10 XB- n/a n/a VM456

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

C10610-7

Spike  BSP BSP
CAS No. Compound ug’kg uglkg %
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 96% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 102% 60-130%

460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 60-130%

Method: SW846 8260B

Limits

v B
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o
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
o Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA -
w
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch L
C10628-1MS MI14006.D 1 04/15/10  XB n/a n/a VM456 ,
C10628-1MSD M14007.D 1 04/15/10  XB n/a n/a VM456
Y C10628-1 M14002.D 1 04/15/10  XB n/a n/a VM456
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C10610-7
¢
C10628-1 Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits
CAS No. Compound ug’kg Q ughkg ugkg % uglkg % RPD Rec/RPD
71-43-2 Benzene ND 39.5 40.7 103 40.0 101 2 60-130/30
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 39.5 421 107 42.1 106 0 60-130/30
® 107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 39.5 39.5 100 38.3 97 3 60-130/30
108-20-3  Di-Isopropy! ether ND 39.5 37.8 96 38.2 96 1 60-130/30
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 39.5 40.2 102 40.4 102 0 60-130/30
637-92-3  Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 39.5 37.9 96 38.8 98 2 60-130/30
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 39.5 38.0 96 38.5 97 1 60-130/30
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 39.5 37.5 95 38.4 97 2 60-130/30
, 75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 198 215 109 238 120 10 60-130/30
® 108-88-3  Toluene ND 39.5 40.9 103 41.1 104 0 60-130/30
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 119 123 104 123 103 0 60-130/30
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD C10628-1 Limits
@ 1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 98% 98% 95% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D§ 100% 99% 103% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 96% 93% 60-130%
o
e
|
20 of 27
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[
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
@ Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA N
w
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch XY
C10614-1MS N14503.D 1 04/15/10  TF n/a n/a VN491
C10614-1MSD N14504.D 1 04/15/10  TF n/a n/a VN491
. C10614-1 N14497.D 1 04/15/10 TF n/a n/a VN491 :
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
C10610-2
®
C10614-1 Spike MS MS MSD  MSD Limits
CAS No. Compound ug/l Q ug/l ug/l % ug/l % RPD Rec/RPD
71-43-2 Benzene ND 20 19.1 96 18.9 95 1 60-130/25
106-93-4  1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 21.3 107 21.8 109 2 60-130/25
® 107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 194 97 195 98 1 60-130/25
108-20-3  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 20 18.6 93 18.6 93 0 60-130/25
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 20 21.4 107 20.7 104 3 60-130/25
637-92-3  Ethyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 20 19.4 97 19.8 99 2 60-130/25
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 20 17.6 88 18.6 93 6 60-130/25
994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 19.4 97 20.0 100 3 60-130/25
® 75-65-0 Tert-Butyl Alcohol ND 100 103 103 119 119 14 60-130/25
108-88-3  Toluene ND 20 20.1 101 19.5 98 3 60-130/25
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 60 65.4 109  63.0 105 4 60-130/25
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD C10614-1  Limits
o 1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 107% 108% 106% 60-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 104% 104% 105% 60-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 105% 100% 60-130%
L
®
|
o
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Northers Californis

e Vs Section 5
® GC Semi-volatiles
® :

QC Data Summaries
®

Includes the following where applicable:

* Method Blank Surnmaries
o ’ * Blank Spike Summaries

* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries
®
e
L J
¢
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|
Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
o Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP2021-MB GG13106.D 1 04/14/10  JH 04/13/10 0P2021 GGGA15
o
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C10610-7
®
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ND 10 5.0 mg/kg
® : o
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 80% 45-140%
L J
®
e
®
®
23 of 27
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[
Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
® Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP2025-MB GG13143.D 1 04/15/10  JH 04/15/10 0P2025 GGG416
®
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C10610-1, C10610-2
®
CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
TPH (Diesel) ND 0.10 0.050 mg/l
® . -
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 68% 45-140%
o
L
o
@
L
24 of 27
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Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary

Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP2021-BS GG13107.D 1 04/14/10  JH 04/13/10 0P2021 GGGA415
0OP2021-BSD GG13108.D 1 04/14/10 JH 04/13/10 0P2021 GGG415
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C10610-7
Spike  BSP BSP BSD BSD Limits

CAS No. Compound mg/kg mgkg % mgkg % RPD  Rec/RPD

TPH (Diesel) 100 81.5 82 80.1 80 2 45-140/30
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries BSP BSD Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 81% 77% 45-140%

25 of 27
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L
Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 1
Job Number: C10610
® Account: GGTRCASF Golden Gate Tank Removal
Project: 40 Crocker Ave - Peidmont, CA
Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
0OP2025-BS GG13144.D 1 04/15/10  JH 04/15/10 0P2025 GGGA416 ]
0OP2025-BSD GG13145.D 1 04/15/10  JH 04/15/10 0P2025 GGGA16
o
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8015B M
C10610-1, C10610-2
. . -
Spike  BSP BSP BSD BSD Limits
CAS No. Compound mg/l mg/1 % mg/l % RPD Rec/RPD
TPH (Diesel) 1 0.679 68 0.741 74 9 45-140/30
e CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries BSP BSD Limits
630-01-3  Hexacosane 74% 79% 45-140%
[
o
o
[
®
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® CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
DATE: April 13, 2010

° PROJECT NUMBER: 9135
PROJECT ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611
TANK SIZE: 1500 gallons

o _ORIGINAL TANK CONTENTS:  Diesel
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. hereby issues CERTIFICATION that:

° * This tank was cleaned by triple rinsing and allowable for disposal as scrap metal.
e The Oxygen content of the Tank was 20.9%
e The Lower Explosive Limit was 0%

o

* The above tank was rendered harmless by cutting and disposed of as scrap metal at
Circosta Iron and Metal, Inc.

e The above method of tank destruction is suitable for the materials involved and is

accepted by the City of Piedmont and Alameda County as an appropriate disposal
] method.

A copy of the scrap metal receipt is attached to this Certification. If there are any
questions regarding this tank, please contact this office.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

3730 Mission Street ® San Francisco, CA 94110  Tel 415.512.1555  Fax 415.512.0964
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. ‘ }k.w “')
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED?E]:EKSEUL‘EK&)I CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
REPORT BEEN FILED? | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | HAVE
OvYes [ANo OYes [No REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PERSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF
THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. v
REPORT DATE CASE # //
4/14/10
SIGNED Vi y i DATE
] NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE
. | Annette Chen (415) 512-1555 ' )
o | REPRESENTING COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME ./
i
o LOCAL AGENCY REGIONAL BOARD
S | OWNEROPERATOR x Qromm contractor Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
@ | ADDRESS
® 3730 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94110
STREET CITY STATE 2P
W | NAME PHONE
- =
5:| Spencer & Roberta Kaitz 01 Unknown 510-681-6976
a4
gé ADDRESS
& 40 Crocker Avenue Piedmont CA 94611
STREET CITY STATE 212
. FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z
Q
2 |ADDRESS
g .
S | 40 Crocker Avenue Piedmont Alameda 94611
E STREEY CITY COUNTY ZHP
@ |CROSS STREET
Wildwood Ave.
® © |LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME PHONE
Z
% % Alameda County Depariment of Environmental Health  -Robert Weston (510)567-6781
Z
é €5 | REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
o <
2
o NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
[72] »
] ugg Diesel X Unknown
g)é @
8z
@ 3 Unknown
% DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ Tank Test K3 Tank Removal [ Nuisance Conditions
z 14/13/10 [3 Inventory Control [ Subsurface Monitoring [] Other...
w
<
@ E | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
>
& K] Unknown | k1 Remove Contents Close Tank & Removed
3 3 Repair Tank [ Change Procedure
% | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? 0 Replace Tank O Other...
e Yes [1No 4/13/10 [ Repair Piping
IF YES, DATE
g w1 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
x
. 3 g O Tank Leak [ Piping Leak &l Unknown [ Other... | (3 Overill [ Corrosion [ Rupture/Failure K] Unknown {1 Spill [ Other...
1)
w | CHECK ONE ONLY
S 7| K Undetermined  [] Soil Only [ Groundwater [ Drinking Water - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
~ | K1 No Action Taken [} Case Ciosed (Cleanup Completed or Unnecessary)
g g [ Leak Being Confirmed [ Pollution Characterization
. « <| ] Remediation Plan [] Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress
3e|0 Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted [ Cleanup Underway
[ Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)
-
£z [0 Cap Site (CD) [] Excavate & Treat (ET) [ Treatment at Hookup (HU) [3 Other...
4 | &I Contamination Barrier (CB) [J No Action Required (NA) [0 Enhanced Bio Degradation (IT)
& <1 [0 Vacuum Exiract (VE) ] Remove Free Product (FP) {1 Replace Supply (RS)
o [ Excavate & Dispose (ED) [ Pump & Treat Groundwater (GT) [O Vent Soil (VS)
w »
¢ | Holes found in the tank.
=
Q
Q




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

Page __of
I. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

BUSiNESS NAME (8ame as FACILITY NAME or DBA - Doing Business As) 3 \ FACILITY ID# \ ‘ t ‘ \ \ \ \ \ \ ‘ ‘ \ ‘ I

TANK OWNER NAME

57}2@/)@ v ff ]Qo\/ygr’r&\ f’\a«; %9/«

\

l

X

TANK OWNER ADDRESS ) 7 74 IJ
- 4O Coocker AR

740,

; T i i T T - 743 ‘ - ) 744, J
TANKOWNER CITY |} ¢ Nvmon T \ STATE C /4 ZIPCODE f¢f (] ]
\ 1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION 1
Tank 1D # ( Concentration of Flammable Vapor ‘ Concentration of Oxygen 1
{Attach additional copies

TANK ofthis I",:ﬁi‘x,}‘ﬁw than \ Top ‘ Center Botiom 1 Top \ Center \ Bottom J

INTERIOR 745. 464, 740b. 746¢. LY 747D, 747¢.

ATMOSPHERE \ ! \ B4 ‘ oo/ 1 0, \ 0% \ 20. 9%, ‘ A% ‘ 20.9Y%,

READINGS \7\ 748. \ 749a. \ 7490 \ 749¢. \ 750a. \ 750\» l 750c. X
J \ \ 7524, \ 7520, ‘ 752¢. 753. ‘ 7530, \ 7530J

o . 11, CERTIFICATION

On examination of the tank, T certify the tank is visually fiee from ploduct sludge, scale (thin, fluky residual of tank contents), rinseate and debris. 1 further certify that
the information provided herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowladﬂe

SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIER STATUS OR A FTH IATIO]\ OF CY RTI] YING PT\(SOTw

) 760.
Certifier is a representative of the CUPA, authonized agency, or L1A:
NAME OF CERTIFIER (Priat)

: [ Yes X No

/—XOL)L] WL\ /q LZ XA ”{gl/”* Name of CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA: !
TITLE OF CERTIFIER N/A

7 "/'O'Q/Q L-’- /l/\ AN ﬁ»‘? — if certifier is other than CUPA / LIA check appropriate box below: 70
ADDRESS v o

{1 a Certified Industrial Hygienist (C11)

HIB0 Mission b

[ b. Cenified Safety Professional (CSP)
CiTYy

[ ¢. Certified Marine Chamist (CMC)
AN I ¢ o

PHONE

1 d. Registered Environmental Health Specialist (REHS)

1 e. Professional Engineer (PE)
[ L‘ ‘4 \ Q J L - ] C, § § [3 1. Class Tl Registered Environmental Assessor

. o - o B : .. - (with hazar
DATE CERTIFICATION TIME X,_,. Conty acl(n? State Llce'nsclBloard licensed contractor (with hazardous
substance removal certification)
4 ' 3 \ | O

TANK PREVIOUSLY HELD FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS

63,
(1 yes. the tank interior atmosphere shall be re-checked with a combusiible gas indicator prior to work being conducted on the tank.) )& Yes D No
" CERTIFIER'S TANK MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SCRAP DEALER, DISPOSAL FACILITY, ETC: 764,
A copy of this cerlificate shall accompany the tank 1o 1he recycling/disposal facility and be provided to the agency overseeing tank closure (i.e. CUPA or other authorized local agency); the
owner and/or operator of the tank system; and the tank removal contractor

UPCF HWY1249 (1/99) - 172 www.unidocs.org

Rev. 02/16/00
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6. Cont-:ractor Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
address 3730 Mission Street

® city oan Francisco phone (415) 512-1555
License Type A C-8 HAZ ID# 616521

7. Consultant (if applicable)

o Addresg

" City, State Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

° vame Joshua Alexander title Project Manager

company Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
Phone (415) 512'1555

° 9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1 (One)

Length of piping being removed under this plan Up 1o 15 feet

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with

owner or Operator) 1 (1o be removed)
o 10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

® a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
name JNiWaste , Inc. _ ~__ Epa I.D. No. CAL000317320
Hauler License No. 4919 License Exp. Date
e Address. P.O. Box 2404
city Union City state CA _ zip
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
o Name _ Clearwater Environmental epa 1D# NVD982358483
Address _ 2430 Almond Drive |
city __ Silver Springs state NV zip 89429
[
:::.ciigi:SZJ.an -2




¢) Tank and Piping TransportWEINTEND TO DISPOSE & TRANSPORT THIS AS NON HAZ, IF NOT

name Ecology Control Industries spa 1.D. No. CAD 009 466 392

® Hauler License No. 1933 License Exp. Date 04/06/2017
address _ 255 Parr Road
city Richmond state CA  zip 94801

PY d) Tank and Pi‘ping Disposal Site WE INTEND TO DISPOSE & TRANSPORT THIS AS NON HAZ, IF NOT
name ECOlogy Control Industries EPA T.D. No. CAD 009 466 392
address 255 Parr Road

° city Richmond state CA zip 94801

11. Sample Collector
vame JOShua Alexander 4
Company Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc
address 3730 Mission Street
city San Francisco state CA  2i5 94110 phone (415) 512-1555

12. Laboratory
vame Accutest Laboratories
address 3334 Victor court
city Santa Clara state CA zip 95054

State Certification No. 2346

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] ‘Unknown [X]

If yes, describe.

14, Déscribe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

° removal of product, purge, introduce dry ice to reduce vapors
flush lines and triple rinse with water, if necessary

pump to vacuum truck, steam clean tank

rev. 11/01/%6 .
ust closure plan - 3 -




Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be
° removed. Inaccessible piping muat be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a

e combustible gas indicator to wverify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

® 15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructiong) ***

Tank Material to be Location and
. sampled (tank Depth of
o contents, soil. Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
1. stockpile
® 2. north/ east end of excavation
1500 Gallons| unknown soil samples & water if present |, o @ avation
bottom of tank- max 15 feet
@
o

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
o piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
' if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
(estimated)

° 10-20 yards

or 4 point composite for every 20 cubic yards

. {
® Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.
Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank
L removal? [ Jyes [ ]no [X]unknown
If yes, explain reasoning
@
If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be returned
to the excavation without prior approval from this office. This means that the
contractor, consultant, or responsible party must communicate with the
e Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling activities.
|
o

UST Closure Plan  Rev. 07/16/2003 -5- 07/16/2003




TABLE #2
REVISED 21 NOVEMBER 2003
o
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
® (SW-846 METHOD) (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
(Leaded and Unleaded) BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
: EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTRBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
PY TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead =~ DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
® : EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTALLEAD AA TOTALLEAD AA

--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water

Chiorinated Solvents CL HC 8260 CLHC 524.2/624 (8260)
) BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
502.2/602 (8021)
1,4-Dioxane 8270M 1,4-Dioxane 8270M
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
Py - 502.2/602 (8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
0&G 9070 0&G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CLHC 8260 CLHC 524.2/624 (8260)
@ 1,4-Dioxane 8270M 1,4-Dioxane 8270M
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICAP or AA for soil water
PCB’", PCP", PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water
*  If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
o
NOTES:
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240 ’
3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide

for Regulators" (EPA 510-B-97-001).




o
16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing sample(s):
o The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical
quantitation reporting limits shall be followed.
See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks.
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis /M.;mod o
@ Sought Sample Preparation | Method Number Detection Limit
Method Number
Benzene 8021B SW8020F 0.005 PPM
° Toluene 8021B Sweg 0.005 PPM
Ethylbenzene 8021B SW8020F 0.005 PPM
Xylenes SW8020F 0.010 PPM
MTBE SW8020F 0.005 PPM
®
TPH-D CATFH 1.0 PPM
@
17. Subét Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
18. Submit copy of Worker's Compensation Certificate
Name of Insurer Otate Fund Compensation Insurance
®
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Fee (See Instructions)
21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
® Leak/Contamination Site Report (URL) form.
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The closure report

must contain all information listed in item 22 of the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one-B form
PY for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “Tank Removed” in the upper right hand
comer, if applicable).

UST Closure Plan  Rev. 07/16/2003 -6 - 07/16/2003




o ' FROM 1 KAITZ PROPERTY SERVICES PHONE ND. : 519 582 2851 fpr. BL 2818 26:16PM P8
: _ S ‘ :af rhat the stabtements and
T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief Lhat the stake
® information provided above ars correct and true.
: . . _ L syt above, may be
1 understand that information, in addition to that provided Ve i iyi .
; , : . vigion
peeded in order to obtain approval fxom the Envlronmantaj. Protet:tion D : o
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan i=s approved.
] ! -
I understand that any changes in depign, MalRIials v syulgmsas will onid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.
. I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
e compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupaticnasl Safety and Health
Rdministration} requiresents concerning perscrmel health and safety. I
undezstand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property cwner or his agent and that this respomsibility is not shared nor
P © assumed by the County of Alameda.
Once T have received my stamped, accépted closurs plan, I will contact the
project Hazardeous Materiale Specialist at least three working days in advance
. of gite work to acheduls the required inspections.
L ' A
' CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Nawe of Business (Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
o ‘
Name of Individual Annette Chen - Project Coordinator
- ? Annette Chen  Erms |
_Signature _ = Che = Date 3/9/10
e {Circle one)
Name of Busineass
° ~ Name of Individual Spencer & Roberta Kaitz
Signature [ - pate S/9/ 10
‘c =y ) f\(
rev. 13/01/3¢
. wot clomaze glan ’ - 7 =




]
UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
® OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATION — FACILITY INFORMATION
(One form per facility)
TYPE OF ACTION  [J 1. NEW PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION T 7. PERMANENT FACILITY CLOSURE 0.
(Checkone itemonly)  [-] 3 RENEWALPERMIT [ 6. TEMPORARY FACILITY CLOSURE [ 9. TRANSFER PERMIT
L. FACILITY INFORMATION ,
" | TOTAL NUMBER OF USTs AT FACILITY T EACILITY D # L
. 1 ( One) (Agency Use Only) - -
BUSR SS NAME (Same as Facility Name or DBA — Doing Business As) 3.
esidential
BUSINESS SITE ADDRESS 13. | CITY . 104,
40 Crocker Avenue ~ Piedmont |
FACILITY TYPE [ 1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUELING 3 2. FUEL DISTRIBUTION 4. Is the facility located on Indian Reservation or 0.
o [J3.FARM __ [J 4. PROCESSOR P 6. OTHER Trust lands? [ 1. Yes T2 No
L - IL PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION « .
PROPERTY OWNER NAME 407 | PHONE 408,
Spencer & Roberta Kaitz ( 510 ) 681-6976
MAILING ADDRESS . |
40 Crocker Avenue
‘ CITY . 310, STATE 411, ZIP CODE 412,
Piedmont CA 94611
I Il TANK OPERATOR INFORMATION L
TANK OPERATOR NAME 4281 | PHONE 4282,
Same as #2 ( )
P MAILING ADDRESS 283, |
CITY 783 | STATE TS| ZIP CODE 22y
. | | - IV. TANK OWNER INFORMATION N
TANK OWNER NAME 414 | PHONE 415,
® Same as #2 ( )
MAILING ADDRESS 4ls.
CITY 47 | STATE 48 | ZIP CODE 419,
OWNER TYPE: [ 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT [ 5. COUNTY AGENCY [J 6. STATE AGENCY 4.
) [0 7. FEDERAL AGENCY :Eﬁ NON-GOVERNMENT
V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER ]
TY (TK) HQ 44- I I I | I | l Call the State Board of Equalization, Fuel Tax Dwxs:on, if there are questlons 2.
‘ g VI. PERMIT HOLDER INFORMATION R .
Issue permit and send legal notifications and mailings to: [ 1. FACILITY OWNER [] 4. TANK OPERATOR -
o BI(3. TANK OWNER O 5. FACILITY OPERATOR
[ SUPERVISOR OF DIVISION, SECTION, OR OFFICE (Required for Public Agencies Only) % |
VIIL. APPLICANT SIGNATURE _ S e g e L
CERTIFICATION I certlf! that the mformatlon growded herein is true, accurate, and in full compliance with legal requirement.
APPLICANT SIGNATURE sasemmimen | DATE 4% | PHONE as
° _X_Annette Chen FEEEE 3/12/10 (415) 512-1555
APPLICANT NAME (prin 4% | APPLICANT TITLE . di 427
Annette Ghen - On Behalf of Owner Project Coordinator
UPCF UST-A Rev. (12/2007) - 172 www.unidocs.org
o




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK .
OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATION — TANK INFORMATION _ (One form per UST)

TYPE OF ACTION (Check one item only. For a UST closure or removal, complete only this section and Seclrons I 11 111, 1V, and 1X below) .

430
O 1. NEW PERMIT [J 3. RENEWAL PERMIT 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATIO
[ 6. TEMPORARY UST CLOSURE [ 7. UST PERMANENT CLOSURE ON SITE \,Bis ST REMOVAL 3
DATE UST PERMANENTLY CLOSED: 4302 | DATE EXISTING UST DISCOVERED: 2/18/10 [i 430,
, - 1. FACILITY INFORMATION % 2
FACILITY ID # (4gency Use Only) ] | | — | | | | — I l ] | I | | L
BUSINESS NAME (Same as Facility Name or DBA — Doing Business As) . . 3.
Residential
BUSINESS SITE ADDRESS 0T CITY - To%,
40 Crocker Avenue Piedmont
; R | & TAN K DESCRIPTION
TANK 1D # @z | TANK MANUFACTURER 4. | TANK CONFIGURATION:THIS TANK S 431
[ 1. A STAND-ALONE TANK Complete one page for each
Unknown Unknown ] 2. ONEIN A COMPARTMENTED UNIT compartmentin the unit
DATE UST [SJrs M INSTALLED 435. | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 46. NUMBE&OF COMPARTMENTS IN THE UNIT a7,
nknown 1500 gallons ne
, R III. TANK USE AND CONTENTS
TANK USE _Ba MOTOR VEHICLE FUELING [ 1b. MARINA FUELING [ 1c. AVIATION FUELING 439
0 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT STORAGE 0 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (includes Used Oif) [ 5. EMERGENCY GENERATOR FUEL [HSC §252815(c)]
O 6. OTHER GENERATOR FUEL 01 95. UNKNOWN >E:§9 OTHER (Specifv). Heating Oil 4392
CONTENTS  PETROLEUM: {3 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED O 1c. MIDGRADE UNLEADED O 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED 0.
[ 3. DIESEL [J 5. JET FUEL {3 6. AVIATIONGAS
[ 8. PETROLEUM BLEND FUEL T3, 9. OTHER PETROLEUM (Specifv): Heating Qil 440a.
NON-PETROLEUM: {3 7. USED OIL [ 10. ETHANOL
D 11. OTHER NON-PETROLEUM (Specify) 440b.
R IV TANK CONSTRUCTION N ‘
TYPE OF TANK _SINGLE WALL [ 2 DOUBLEWALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 443
PRIMARY CONTAINMENT .STEEL O 3. FIBERGLASS [ 6. INTERNAL BLADDER 444
A L LININ i e
N 9 N A 445,
3 90. NONE 3 95. UNKNOWN [ 99. OTHER (Specifv): 4458
OVERFILL PREVENTION [ 1. AUDIBLE & VISUAL ALARMS  [J 2. BALL FLOAT [ 3. FILL TUBE SHUT-OFF VALVE 452
0 4. TANK MEETS REQUIREMENTS FOR EXEMPTION FROM OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT
D « V. PRODUCT /| WASTE PIPING CONSTRUCTION
PIPING CONSTRUCTION 1 SINGLEWATL, O 2 DOUBIEWATT,  LJ 9. OTHFR 40,

) %. NONE 0] 95. UNKNOWN {1 99. OTHER (Specifvx: -
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [J 1.STEEL D) 4. FIBERGLASS 0Os. FLEXIBLE ‘ O 10. RIGID PLASTIC e 464b
[ 90. NONE poora
VI VENT VAPOR RECOVERY (VR) AND RISER / FILL PIPE PIPING CONSTRUCTION
VENT PRIMARY CONTAINMENT 7 1.STEEL [3 4.FIBERGLASS [ 10.RIGIDPLASTIC [0 90.NONE [3 99. OTHER (Specify): ﬁﬂs
VENT SECONDARY O LSTEEL _[J 4 FIBERGLASS _ [] 10. RIGID FLASTIC _[J 90. NONE_ L] 92 OTHER (Specify). %'r
VR PRIMARY CONTAINMENT [J 1.STEEL [0 4. FIBERGLASS [J 10. RIGID PLASTIC 99. OTHER (Specify): 46451 |
VR oL "0 4 FIBERGLASS LI 10. RIGID PLASTIC LJ 90.NONE [LJ 99. OTHER (Specify): agh
| VENT PIPING TRANSITION SUMP TYPE [ 1.SINGLEWALL [J 2. DOUBLEWALL [3 90. NONE o4
RISER PRIMARY CONTAINMENT 1 1 STEEL [ 4 FIBERGLASS [ 10.RIGID PLASTIC [ 90. NONE [ 99. OTHER (Specify): 424:‘%_
TRISER SECONDARY CONTAINMENT L1 1 STEEL L] 4 FIBERGLASS _ L) 10. 0 %. ) ify): ok

FILL COMPONENTS INSTALLED

LJ 1. SPILL BUCKET L] 3. STRIKER PLATE/BOTTOM PROTECTOR LJ 4. CONTAINMENT SUMP ASlac

VII. UNDER DISPENSER CONTAINMENT (UDC)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 0 1.SINGLE WALL “[3 2.DOUBLEWALL L1 3. NODISPENSERS L[] 9. NONE a50a. |
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL O] L.STEEL  [J 4.FIBERGLASS  [J 10.RIGIDPLASTIC  [J 99.OTHER (Specify) P
= 0 » VIII. CORROSION PROTECTION |
STEEL COMPONENT PROTECTION 0 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE(S) O_4, IMPRESSED CURRENT [ 6.1SOLATION 8

IX. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

CERTIFICATION I certlfy that this UST system is compatible with the hazardous substance stored and that the information provnded herein is true,
accurate, and in full compliance with lega) requirements.

- B ’ 470.
APPLICANT SIGNATURE _ X  Annette Chen pmsmsr | DATE 3/12/70 '

on: Cran
Dl 20180312 10332 900"

472

. 473 . .
APPLICANT NAME (i) Annette Chen - On Behalf of Owner | APFLICANTTITLE. Project Coordinator

UPCF UST-B Rev. (12/2007)- 172 www.unidocs.org
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JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: 1of6

TANK EXCAVATION SHORING CALCULATIONS

Wooden shoring designed as temporary braced cofferdam

INDEX
Soil Parameters Page 2
Design of Lagging and Soldier Beams Page 3
Design of Struts Page 4
Shoring Plan and Section Page 5
General Notes Page 6
SUMMARY

Maximum depth of Excavation 6 feet

Maximum size of Excavation 11 feet by 6 feet

Lagging 3 x12 Douglas Fir or Larch dense,  select structural
for 11 foot side

2 x12 Douglas Fir or Larch dense,  construction

for 6 foot side
Soldier Beams 4x4 Douglas Fir or Larch Construction
Grade
Struts 4x4 Douglas Fir or Larch Construction
Grade

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648  Fax (510) 595 6821




JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmon‘;, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: 20f6

Soil Parameters for general braced excavations
in typical San Francisco soils

A B \
(0.2H) "N
1.2' /S| soldier
:| , beams
N '
—X >N J/ 2
N
B
e Y
Maximum Depth of Excavation > A
6.0'
w=144 pst
3.6 > struts
» 2'
' —x
4 N
(0.2H) > 2
1.2' >
y /
lagging planks
SOIL PRESSURE DIAGRAM

Assumed Soil Properties: No surcharge load,

Medium dense sand to clayey sand, water table below excavation.
K = 0.30, active soil pressure for medium dense sand, NAVDOC
d =0 angle of wall friction, (conservative)

I' =100 pounds per cubic foot (dry density of soil)
w = (0.8) (K) (H) (G) cos 0° = (0.8) (0.3) (6) (100) (1) = 144 psf

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648  Fax (510) 595 6821




JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: 3of6
Design of Lagging Planks w = 144 plf
M= W2 - 49ADAD 519 fps ,____:t_
RS 8 T
M, = wl? - (14D 6)6) - 48 fi-1bs r 1=11"or 6'
8 8
For 11 foot length, try 3 x 12 plank, Douglas Fir or Larch dense select
Fi= 2050 psi.
For 6 foot length try 2 x 12 DF or L, dense construction,bF = 1750 psi.
11.5)(1.5)(1.5 me 23
. - bd _ (155 23). . 3 s, - g____;_(a__)(_ )43 inch
1 g 6
648) (11.5)
Mb _(2178)(115) @A), 5 0k
Sqd™ F = 0s0) 12.2% 12 OK reqd”  (1750)

Design of Soldier Beam (bending on both axis)

Excavation 11'x 6'

Pl
M= __
I:ll 792) (2 P
M= _ )@ =396 fi-lbs
M = E_= @2 =216 ft-lbs
X4 4 p = (144) (5.5) =792 lbs
y
M M
X . _Y g Fb = 1350 psi p =(144)(3.5)=432 lbs
S S X
X y y
Try 4 x 4 soldier beam
396 ft-ibs (12 in/ft) 216 fi-lbs (12 in/ft)
+
(3.5)% (3.5)°
—_ e x X
6 6
=665 +362 = 1027 psi £ 1350. Use 4 x4 Construction grade DF

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648  Fax (510) 595 6821




JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: 40of 6

Design of Struts

Try 4" x4 D.F. L. Construction grade, actual dimensions are 3.5" x 3.5"
P =load on strut =2' x 5.5' x 144 psf = 1584 lbs

L = length of strut = 6'

d = thickness of strut = 3.5"

M =212 11, as intermediate column and < 50,

L -
d 3.5" design as simple solid column.

p = 030E  (0.30) (1,500,000)
c 2 5 =
(L_) (21)

d

2
Allowable Load = P,<(F. Y d) = (1020) (3.5) (3.5) = 12,495 | >1584 Ibs

1020 psi

4” x4” D.F. L. Construction grade OK

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648  Fax (510) 595 6821




JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: S50f6

11 foot maximum span between

(-4—_.‘ soldier beams

6 foot maximum

span between b
| 8
1dier b )
soldiet beams Excavation % o
— g
:§
g 8
e
=
v £
l;:l' [%]
4x4 Soldier 4x4 Struts/' 3x12 (minimum) Lagging & E
Beams
PLAN
Toe nails
(typ)
4x4 Struts
\}
6 foot maximum
4x4 Soldier Beams

Lagging
Section A

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648  Fax (510) 595 6821
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JOHN CARVER CONSULTING
Civil Engineer 23772
PROJECT: Underground Storage Tank Removal Project: 9135
® ADDRESS: 40 Crocker Avenue, Piedmont, California Date: 04/08/10
FOR: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Page: 60f6
° GENERAL NOTES
GENERAL NOTES
1. All construction shall conform to the local Building and Safety Codes and to the rules
and regulation of all agencies having jurisdiction.
2. The Contractor shall verify all existing grades as shown on the drawings and any
® variation which would modify the shoring system shall be reported to the engineer.
3. General site excavation, installation of shoring system work shall be coordinated with
the tank removal to prevent loss of ground and caving of banks.
4. Shoring systems are intended only as a temporary means of retaining the excavated
banks during tank removal.
® 5 The Engineer or an authorized testing and inspection agency, shall provide
intermittent observation services for installation of shoring system to confirm
conformance of the work with the drawings. Such service shall be furnished by
General Contractor or Owner of Project.
6. Shoring system design was based on soil information provided by John Carver
® Consulting Civil Engineer on nearby properties.
7. Settlement and deflection readings, if required shall be made by a qualified surveyor
provided by the General Contractor.
8. The Contractors shall verify the location of all utilities and shall protect from harm as
required to prevent damage and to maintain their use. Consult the engineer if utility
o lines or piping are encountered during shoring construction. Use care in installation so
that indications of utilities in the way are recognized.
0. All structural details or shapes shown are minimum sizes required, equal or greater
sizes may be substituted with the Engineer's prior approval.
10. Any damage to adjoining properties, streets, or utilities, caused by shoring work shall
o be repaired and restored to original condition at Shoring Contractors expense.
11.  Stockpiling or storage of materials on or near shoring bulkhead is not permitted
unless noted on drawings or with prior approval of the Engineer.
12.  Any conditions which vary from the basic assumptions made in these calculations
shall be brought to the attention of the engineer. Additional details will be provided
o for actual conditions.
o

670 Vernon Street #401, Oakland, CA 94610
Telephone (415) 235 4648 Fax (510) 595 6821




